



) JUDGMENT ON COUNT VIII (MOLOKAI  
 ) COMMUNITY PLAN) AND MOTION NO.  
 ) 7, COUNT VII (MAUI COUNTY  
 ) AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT  
 ) ORDINANCE, MCC SECTION 19.30.020);  
 ) (2) IDENTIFY AS MOOT, WITHOUT  
 ) PREJUDICE, MOLOKAI RANCH, LTD.'S  
 ) MOTION NO. 6, COUNT I (HRS 205 ON  
 ) THE MERITS) AND PONO'S MOTION  
 ) FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
 ) CONCERNING HRS CHAPTER 205,  
 ) FILED MAY 11, 1999  
 )  
 ) CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND  
 ) CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII  
 )  
 ) The Honorable Joseph E. Cardoza, Judge  
 ) The Honorable Joel E. August, Judge  
 ) The Honorable Artemio C. Baxa, Judge  
 ) The Honorable Rhonda I.L. Loo, Judge  
 ) The Honorable E. John McConnell, Judge

**RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MOLOKAI PROPERTIES, LTD.'S  
 RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. CHAPTER 205 IS A ZONING LAW, NOT A “LAW RELATING TO ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY” .....	3
B. PETITIONERS DID NOT PURSUE JURISDICTIONALLY REQUIRED REMEDIES, WHICH ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE “LEGAL PROCEEDINGS” .....	4
IV. CONCLUSION .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akau v. Olohana Corp.</i> , 63 Hawai‘i 383, 652 P.2d 1130 (1982) . . . . .	8
<i>Amantiad v. Odum</i> , 90 Hawai‘i. 152, 977 P.2d 160 (1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Bally Export Corp. v. Balicar, Ltd.</i> , 804 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	7
<i>Blair v. Harris</i> , 98 Hawai‘i 176, 45 P.3d 798 (2002) . . . . .	4
<i>Casuga v. Blanco</i> , 99 Hawai‘i. 44, 52 P.3d 298 (2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Citizens for the Protection of the North Kohala Coastline v. County of Hawaii</i> , 91 Hawai‘i 94, 979 P.2d 1120 (1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Dalton v. City and County</i> , 51 Hawai‘i 400, 462 P.2d 199 (1969) . . . . .	9
<i>E &amp; J Lounge Operating Co. v. Liquor Comm’n of the City and County of Honolulu</i> , 118 Hawai‘i 320, 189 P.3d 432 (2008) . . . . .	3
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952) . . . . .	6
<i>Fish Unlimited v. Northeast Utilities Service Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 262 (Conn. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm’n</i> , 229 F. Supp.2d 1056, 1060 n.2 (D. Haw. 2002) . . . . .	3
<i>Hawaii’s Thousand Friends. v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 75 Hawai‘i 237, 858 P.2d 726 (1993) . . . . .	8
<i>Jou v. Nat. Interstate Ins. Co. of Hawaii</i> , 114 Hawai‘i 122, 157 P.3d 561 (App.), <i>cert. rejected</i> , 115 Hawai‘i 362, 167 P.3d 355 (2007) . . . . .	5
<i>Kahana Sunset Owners Ass’n v. Maui County Council</i> , 86 Hawai‘i 132, 948 P.2d 122 (1997) . . . . .	5
<i>Kona Old Hawaiian Trails Group v. Lyman</i> , 69 Hawaii 81, 734 P.2d 161 (1987) . . . . .	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>Lanai Co. v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 105 Hawai‘i 296, 97 P.3d 372 (2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) . . . . .	6
<i>Maha‘ulepu v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 71 Hawai‘i 332, 337 n.3, 790 P.2d 906, 909 n.3 (1990) . . . . .	3
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 872 P.2d 143 (Cal. 1994) . . . . .	3

*Pono v. Molokai Ranch, Ltd.*, 119 Hawaii 163, 194 P.3d 1126 (2008) . . . . . 2, 9

*Ragucci v. Metropolitan Dev. Comm'm of Marion County*, 702 N.E.2d 677 (Ind. 1988) . . . . . 3

*Reiter v. Cooper*, 507 U.S. 258, 269 (1993) . . . . . 7

*The Aged Hawaiians v. Hawaiian Homes Comm'n*, 78 Hawai'i 92, 891 P.2d 279 (1995) . . . . . 5, 8

*United States v. Western Pac. R.R.*, 352 U.S. 59, 63-64 (1956) . . . . . 5, 6

*Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*, 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . . 3

*Waal v. Sakagi*, 27 Hawai'i 609, 613 (1923) . . . . . 7

*Waikiki Discount Bazaar v. City and County of Honolulu*,  
5 Hawai'i App. 635, 706 P.2d 1315 (1985) . . . . . 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES**

Haw. Const. art. XI, § 9 . . . . . *passim*

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14 . . . . . 1

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 128D-21 . . . . . 2

Haw. Rev. Stat. ch. 205 . . . . . *passim*

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 632-1 . . . . . 9

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 342B-56 . . . . . 2

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 343-7 . . . . . 2, 4

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 607-25 . . . . . 5

Haw. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) . . . . . 7

Maui Charter § 8-8.7.2 (2003) . . . . . 2, 6

Rules of Practice and Procedure for the Board of Variances and Appeals § 12-801-18 (3)(B) . . . . 6

**OTHER SOURCES**

David L. Callies, *Preserving Paradise* (1994) . . . . . 3
